Haringey Council

Licensing Sub Committee B

MONDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2012 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Beacham, Brabazon and Demirci (Chair)

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be
considered at item 7 below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 -4)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B
held on 26 January 2012.



5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 5 - 6)
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the
procedure is attached.

6. THE DUTCH HOUSE, 148-150 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, N15 6UJ (PAGES 7 -
56)

To consider an application by Admiral Taverns (58) Ltd to allow the Provision of
Regulated Entertainment and Supply of Alcohol.

7. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 2 above.

David McNulty Helen Chapman

Head of Local Democracy Principal Committee Coordinator
and Member Services Level 5

Level 5 River Park House

River Park House 225 High Road

225 High Road Wood Green

Wood Green London N22 8HQ

London N22 8HQ
Tel: 020 8489 2615
Email: helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk

Friday, 17 February 2012



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B
THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012

Councillors Beacham, Demirci (Chair) and Waters

Apologies

Councillor Brabazon

Also Present: Dale Barrett (LB Haringey (LBH) Licensing Officer), Noshaba Shah

(Licensing Team), Tony Michael (LBH Principal Lawyer), Natalie Cole (LBH
Committee Clerk), Applicants, their representatives and Objectors

MINUTE

ACTION
SUBJECT/DECISION BY

PRCE14.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Clir Brabazon. Clir Waters
acted as a substitute for this meeting.

An apology for lateness was received from Clir Beacham.

PRCE15.

URGENT BUSINESS

None.

PRCE16.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

PRCE17.

MINUTES

The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee B held on 18" October
2011 and the Special Licensing Sub Committee held on 12" and
reconvened on 19" December 2011 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

PRCE18.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

The summary of procedure was noted.

PRCE19.

DEVRAN RESTAURANT, 485 - 487 GREEN LANES, LONDON N4

The Licensing Officer, Dale Barrett, introduced the application to allow
the Supply of Alcohol and the Provision of Late Night Refreshment at
Devran Restaurant, 485-487 Green Lanes, London, N4 1AJ, as laid
out in the agenda pack, including:

e The opening times requested within the application documents
(pages 46-48 of the agenda pack) differed to those in the
covering report (page 2 of the agenda pack) as the Applicant
had agreed to the representations suggesting that the




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B
THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012

res
[...]
n Simon and Cecil Gutimore including:

¢ Confirmation of acceptance of the Police conditions and that
the installation of CCTV had been completed as had the
maintenance works to the extraction system.

e The premises had not received any complaints further to
recent temporary notices during the Christmas period.

e Most interested groups were satisfied with the new closing time
of 02:00hrs and they had the right to request a review of the
license should there be non-compliance of any conditions
imposed.

e In response to questions it was noted that the Applicant had
employed a specialist to conduct maintenance and repair




Page 3

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B
THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012

works to the extraction system to reduce the noise and Mr
Sharman had been provided with contact details of the
Applicant’s representatives if any issues arose. The Applicant
would continue to maintain the extraction system.

e It was acknowledged that little could be done to reduce the
smell of food emitting from the extraction system.

The Committee noted the statement from Shefik Mehmet, Chairman
of the Harringay Traders Association, supporting the application,
including that until recently the area in which the premises was
situated had been poorly kept and the applicant had improved the
visual outlook by replacing the restaurant signage. Mr Mehmet
believed that the Applicant would continue good communications with
local residents.

All parties were offered and declined the opportunity to summarise
their cases and the Committee adjourned at 20:03hrs.

The Committee reconvened at 20:30 hrs and it was:
RESOLVED

The Committee carefully considered the application, all
representations, the Council’s Licensing Policy and the Section 182
Guidance. The Committee decided to grant the application but
imposed a number of conditions considered necessary and
proportionate to promote the licensing objectives.

The prevention of public nuisance was the only objective that required
particular attention based on the nature of the representations.

The revised opening hours are agreed, namely:
Monday — Sunday 08:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs the following day

Supply of alcohol:
Monday to Sunday Noon to 01:30 hrs the following day

Provision of late night refreshments:
Monday to Sunday 23:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs the following day.

All of the conditions within the operating schedule area were imposed
except where they contradicted the agreed conditions from the police,
which were also imposed.

In relation to the extractor fan and flue system it was noted that there
was a real risk of public nuisance particularly in relation to Mr
Sharman, who lived above the premises and who addressed the
Committee. It was noted that through constructive dialogue the
concern of the extractor fan and flue (in relation to noise and smell)
had already begun to be addressed. The Committee required that the
applicant regularly maintains the system in order to optimise its
effectiveness in keeping noise and smell to an absolute minimum.




Page 4

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B
THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012

The applicant was also required to keep the setting of the extractor
fan at the most minimal level possible taking into account the level of
demand on the kitchen at any given time.

The Committee considered the applicant credible and therefore did
not consider it necessary to be any more specific in this regard.

As an informative the Committee expected the dialogue between the
applicant and affected parties such as Mr Sharman, to continue
indefinitely.

The Committee also advised that it would be in the applicant’s interest
to keep a record of the maintenance works to the extraction system.

PRCE20.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.

The meeting ended at 20:40hrs.

CLLR ALI DEMIRCI

Chair




Page 5 Agenda Item 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS

PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Appli
[...]
tlon for a Premlses Licence Varlatlon at THE DUTCH HOUSE, 148-150

| HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM LONDON N15 6UJ

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected Seven Sisters

1.  Purpose

To consider an application by Admiral Tavernsr (58) Limited to allow The Provision of
Regulated Entertainment and Supply of Alcohol.

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked | -
' (b)  Modify the conditions of the licence, by a!termg or omlttmg or adc!mg to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the apphcatlon : , i

- The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the condltlons or reject the
whole or part of the appllcatlon unless |t is necessary fo promote the licensing
objectives. / . - A ;

Report authorised by: Joan Hancox 5 ,{) 7 6 M( .

Head of Neighbourhood Services

Contact Offlcer Ms Daliah Barrett -Wllllams b : Telephohe: 020 8489 8232

1 3. Executave summary

| For consnderatlon by Llcensmg Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a’ Premlses
licence with variation to the eX|st|ng conditions

4. Access fo mformatlon

o Local Government (Access to Informatlon) Act 1985
~ Background Papers :
The following Background Papers are used in ‘the preparation of this Report:
File: The Dutch House
The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Semee, Technopark, Ash!ey Road,
Tottenham N17




Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

%)

5. REPORT

, Backgmmﬁ

5 1 An apphcatlon for a Premlses Ltcence Vanatlon by Admlral Taverns (58) le:ted




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

8.0

Page 10

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)
Responsible authorities:

Comments of Metropolitan Police

Have made représe‘ntation regarding this application
APP 2 |

Co‘ma'nents of Regulatory Services: |

Environmental Health |

Have made representation regarding this application

- APP 3

 Trading Standards

Have made no representation toj this application
Lomis;x Fire and Civil Defence Authéﬁ'ity
Have made no representation to this app]ication
Planning Serv
[...]
IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or

other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If sighing on behalf of the
applicant please state in what capacity.

: . ﬁ
Signature é\v’; L@\,Mé’w‘” v ’\\%{LE; azlh’\
Date 1o Oecalloh Doni
Capacity ;éf?ﬁé&éﬁ@ﬁ Souerid

Where the premises licence is jointly held signature of 2nd applicant (the current
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please
read guidance note12). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 13)

ADMIRAL TAVERNS LIMITED
SUITE H3, STEAM MILL BUSINESS CENTRE
STEAM MILL STREET

Post town | CHESTER Post code | CH3 5AN

Telephone number (if any) | 01244 321171

if you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)

20




Page 32

Notes for Guidance

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which
the licence has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish
to make that type of change to the premises licence you should make a new premises
licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

1.

10.
11.

12.

13.

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and
layout and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives.
Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place
for consumption of these off-supplies you must include a description of where the place
will be and its proximity to the premises.

Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate. Indoors
may include a tent.

For example state t
[...]
ate holder shall ensure that
an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of
alcohol. ,

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be

under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to

produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their

photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark. '
5. The responsible person shall ensure that—

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption
on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up
in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed contalner) it is available to
customers in the following measures—

(i) beer or cider: ¥ pint; :
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and
(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

Section 21 /
(1) Any individual required by condition to be present at the premises to carry out a security
activity must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority.



Page 40

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

All exterior areas to be illuminated.

- All interior trading areas will be visible to staff from behind the bar servery.

Al toilets will be checked regularly.

- The Ilcensee and staff will monitor customer behaviour especnally during busy periods.
Tonets access shall be clearly visible from the bar. V

Drug preventlon methods will be employed and S|gne shall be displayed.

A drivers’ shelf with a selection of soft drinks shall be always available.

On Friday and Saturday nights a minimum of two door staff approved by the Security lndustry
Assomatlon will be employed on the premises to control the entry and exit of customers.

PUBLIC SAFETY
The premlses will be equipped with emergency Ilghtlng, |Ilum|nated exit SIgns

The premlses will have a first aid bo
[...]
itched off. The doors are
certainly NOT kept closed thereby ensuring that the sound fills whole neighbourhood.
I pity the poor residents who live above the pub. The thought that this could go on
 until early hours 6 days a week doesn't bear thinking about. Please don't advise me to
'call noise nuiscance' as when I've called them on previous occasions they are busy on
other calls. It's not acceptable that a public venue situated in a residential area should
be able to operate in the way. Residents are entitled to peace and quiet.

Kind regards

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.clolid service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Summary of procedure
	6 The Dutch House, 148-150 High Road, Tottenham, N15 6UJ
	part 1
	part 2
	part 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2012 

 
Councillors Beacham, Demirci (Chair) and Peacock 

 
 

Apologies Councillor Brabazon 
 

 

MINUTE  

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PRCE21. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Brabazon, for whom 
Cllr Peacock was substituting. 
 

 
 

PRCE22. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRCE23. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

PRCE24. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2012 be 
approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

PRCE25. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED 

 
 
 

PRCE26. 

 
THE DUTCH HOUSE, 148-150 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, N15  

 Dale Barrett, Licensing Officer, presented the report on an application 
for a premises licence variation at The Dutch House, 148-150 High 
Road, Tottenham N15 6UJ. The Committee was advised that some 
mediation had been agreed; further to the representation made by the 
Police, a condition requiring a minimum of 2 SIA registered door staff 
from 10pm until closing on Friday and Saturday nights had been 
agreed. The applicant had withdrawn their request for variation of the 
hours for Regulated Entertainment completely, and for variation of 
opening hours and Supply of Alcohol, Sunday to Thursday. For Friday 
and Saturday, the variation applied for was for Supply of Alcohol until 
2am, and opening hours until 2.30am. In light of this, the 
representation made by Environmental Health had been withdrawn. 
The proposed operating schedule was set out in the report, and the 
only additional condition now proposed was that in respect of door 
supervision on Fridays and Saturdays. A letter of representation had 
also been received from a local resident in respect of noise nuisance 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2012 

 

emanating from the premises. 
 
Collette Phillips, Admiral Taverns, addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the applicant. It was reported that the variation was sought 
in order to give the business a chance to survive in the current 
economic climate. Ms Phillips confirmed that the variation sought was 
only for Fridays and Saturdays, with supply of alcohol to 2am and 
opening hours to 2.30am. There was no proposed variation in respect 
of Regulated Entertainment. With regards to the representation from 
the Police, CCTV was already installed at the premises, and a 
condition had been agreed regarding door supervision from 10pm 
until close on Fridays and Saturdays. The amendment to the 
application meant that the Environmental Health representation had 
also been withdrawn.  
 
Ms Phillips reported that the intention was not to attract new 
customers to the premises but to increase revenue from existing 
customers, by enabling them to stay for longer in response to an 
existing demand. The site was described as well-run by a trusted 
tenant, there was no record of disorder, and the variation sought was 
not in order to change the nature of the premises in any way. In light 
of the amendment of the application to affect weekends only, it was 
not felt that additional licensing requirements were necessary. The 
nearest licensed premises was already open until 2am, and therefore 
this application would have no impact on other local premises. Ms 
Phillips reported that this was a proportionate and sensible 
application, and that if there were any failing in respect of the 
licensing objectives, this variation could be reversed. The Committee 
was asked to grant the application. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, Ms Phillips reported 
that the nature of Regulated Entertainment at the premises was 
karaoke. The Committee asked about door supervision currently, and 
it was reported that there were no door supervisors currently 
employed. 
 
In summing up, Ms Barrett asked the Committee to take into account 
the representations made by the local resident in their letter, as they 
had not attended the hearing to present their views in person. 
 
The Committee withdrew to deliberate. 
 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee carefully considered the application, all 
representations, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Section 182 guidance. The Committee decided to grant the 
application on the following terms: 
 
The only change to the hours for the current premises licence 
endorsed by the Committee were as follows: 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2012 

 

Supply of Alcohol 
 
Friday and Saturday: 1100 to 0200 
 
Opening hours 
 
Friday and Saturday: 1100 to 0230 
 
The Committee noted that the applicant agreed to the conditions as 
set out by the Metropolitan Police, except for the need for door 
supervision every night from 10pm; the Committee felt that it was only 
necessary and proportionate for a minimum of two SIA-approve door 
staff to be required or to be employed on Friday and Saturday from 
10pm until the venue closes.  
 
It was noted that the representations by the noise team no longer 
apply, because the applicant agreed to withdraw their request for an 
extension of hours for Regulated Entertainment and for an extension 
of opening hours, Sunday to Thursday.  
The Committee noted the objection by a local resident regarding 
excessive noise emanating from the premises, and felt that the 
applicant should be careful to ensure that the doors to the premises 
are kept closed where possible, and not wedged open. 
 
 

PRCE27. 

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 

 


